or (4) if a petition for review of an appellate decision is filed, the petition 
has been denied or dismissed, or, if granted, has resulted in affirmance of the Final 
Approval Order in a form substantially identical to the form of the Final Approval Order 
entered by the Court. 

1.16. Gross Settlement Fund means One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($1,500,000.00).  

1.17. Named Plaintiff means Erik Akerman.   

1.18. Net Settlement Fund means the Gross Settlement Fund minus Court-approved Costs and 
Fees. 

1.19. Notice(s) means the Court-approved form of notice to Class Members to advise them of 
the terms of this settlement, their rights, their availability options, and remedies.

[...]

assistance from the Honorable Suzanne Segal (Ret.) in an effort to salvage this 
Agreement and address any concerns expressed by the Court as to this Agreement 
before issuing a Termination Notice.   

3. Settlement Terms 

3.1. Settlement Fund. Defendant agrees to pay One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,500,000.00) to fully satisfy any and all current cash benefits to be paid to all Class 
Members, any Court-approved Costs and Fees, including but not limited to Attorneys’ 
Fees and Costs, the Service Award for Named Plaintiff, and all costs and fees associated

[...]

petition the Court for an award of no more than one third (1/3) of the Gross 
Settlement Fund (or up to Five Hundred Thousand ($500,000.00)) for attorneys’ 
fees and will additionally petition the Court for reimbursement of reasonable 
litigation costs, and expenses not expected to exceed Forty-Five thousand dollars 
($45,000.00), other than costs associated with the Settlement Claims Administrator 
incurred in connection with the Action. Such request for Settlement Claims 
Administrator costs and expenses shall be separately sought from the QSF.  

3.3.2. The substance of Class Counsel’s application for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs is to